State of Misconsin



2003 Assembly Bill 48

Date of enactment: **December 3, 2003** Date of publication*: **December 17, 2003**

2003 WISCONSIN ACT 95

AN ACT to amend 74.09 (5) of the statutes; relating to: mailing property tax bills.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 74.09 (5) of the statutes is amended to read:

74.09 (5) MAILING. The Each taxing jurisdiction located in the taxation district shall submit all information related to the taxing jurisdiction's property tax levy to the taxation district no later than December 1. No later than the 3rd Monday in December, the taxation district

clerk or the clerk's designee shall mail the property tax bill to each property taxpayer of the taxation district or the taxpayer's designee. If the property tax bill is mailed to the taxpayer's designee, the designee shall furnish the taxpayer with a copy of the bill. Failure to meet the deadline under this subsection is not a violation of s. 946.12 (1).

SECTION 2. Initial applicability.

(1) This act first applies to the property tax assessments as of January 1, 2003.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 2001–02: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].